LUCKY PUMP COMPETITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The Promoter

The promoter is:

ESSAR OIL (UK) LTD (referred to as "we", "us", "our")

Our correspondence address is:

The Administration Building, Stanlow Manufacturing Complex, Ellesmere Port, Cheshire, CH65 4HB

2. The start and finish of the competition

2.1 The competition will run from 00:00 GMT on 28 June 2024 (the "**Opening Date**") to 23:59 GMT on 04 July 2024 (the "**Closing Date**") inclusive (the "**Promotion Period**").

3. The competition

- 3.1 The title of the competition is: "Essar Lucky Pump"
- 3.2 Each day during this competition we will randomly select one winning time and winning fuel pump at Adlington petrol filling station (48 Market Street, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4HF) (the "Site"). referred to as a "Lucky Pump".
- 3.3 If you attend the Lucky Pump at a participating filling station you will be entitled to £10 off your fuel purchase.

4. How to enter

- 4.1 To enter the competition you must:
 - (a) Attend the Site;
 - (b) park your vehicle at a fuel pump, and either:
 - (i) fill your vehicle with the fuel you need; or
 - (ii) go directly into the shop (no purchase of fuel is necessary to enter); and
 - (c) present yourself at the payment counter to find out if you have parked at the Lucky Pump at the correct time (the attendant will let you know or please ask whether you have been lucky),
 - (d) if you have parked your vehicle at the Lucky Pump at the correct time we will deduct £10 from your fuel purchase.

- 4.2 Only the first person parked at the Lucky Pump at the designated time will win the prize.
- 4.3 There will be only one winner per day at the Site.
- 4.4 If you are a winner, we will need you to give us your surname and county of residence so that we can inform participants who the winners of the Lucky Pump competition were (see paragraph 7 for details).
- 4.5 We will not accept any entries outside the Promotion Period.
- 4.6 Staff at each participating Essar filling station will oversee the promotion during the Promotion Period and their decision on the winner of the Lucky Pump promotion is final.
- 4.7 No purchase is necessary. However, if you park at a pump and go into the shop to find out if you are a Lucky Pump winner before refuelling; you will need to refuel if you are a winner, so that we can deduct the £10 prize from your purchase.
- 4.8 No cash prizes will be given. The participating Essar filling station will deduct £20 from your fuel purchase (or up to £10 if your purchase of fuel is less than £10).
- 4.9 By parking at fuel pump at a participating Essar filling station you agree to be bound by these terms and conditions.
- 4.10 Please see https://www.eetfuels.com/essar-retail-competitions/ for a copy of these competition terms and conditions.

5. Eligibility

- 5.1 The competition is open to all residents in the UK aged 18 years or over, but it is not open to:
 - (a) employees of the Promoter or its holding or subsidiary companies;
 - (b) employees of agents or suppliers of the Promoter or its holding or subsidiary companies, who are professionally connected with the competition or its administration; or
 - (c) members of the immediate families or households of (a) and (b) above.
- 5.2 In entering the competition, you confirm that you are eligible to do so and eligible to claim the prize The Promoter may require you to provide proof that you are eligible to enter the competition.
- 5.3 There is a limit of one entry to one entry per person and one vehicle. Entries on behalf of another person will not be accepted and joint submissions are not allowed.
- 5.4 The Promoter reserves all rights to disqualify you if your conduct is contrary to the spirit or intention of the prize competition.

6. The prize

- 6.1 The prize is £10 of fuel and 7 Lucky Pumps are available to be won during the Promotion Period.
- 6.2 Prizes are subject to availability of fuel. There is no cash alternative for the prize
- 6.3 The prize is not negotiable or transferable.
- 6.4 In order to claim the prize, you must fill up with fuel at the participating Essar filling stations during the Promotion Period to receive £10 off your fuel bill. No change/credit will be given for transactions that fall under £10.

7. Winners

- 7.1 Our decision on the competition winners is final and no correspondence or discussion will be entered into.
- 7.2 Winners will be notified personally at the payment counter at the Site if they have been successful.
- 7.3 We must either publish or make available information that indicates that a valid prize award took place. To comply with this obligation, we will send the surname and county of major prize winners and, if applicable detail of their winning entries, to anyone who emails Retail@eetfuels.com or writes to the address set out in above (enclosing a self-addressed envelope) within one month after the Closing Date of the competition.
- 7.4 If you object to any or all of your surname, county and winning entry being published or made available, please contact us at <u>Retail@eetfuels.com</u>. In such circumstances, we must still provide the information and winning entry to the Advertising Standards Authority on request.

8. Claiming the prize

- 8.1 If you are the winner of the prize, you will be able to claim the prize instantly by personally attending the purchase counter at the Site. Refer to the details of how to claim in condition 6.4. If you do not claim the prize at the time of your visit to the participating Essar filling station your claim to a prize will be invalid.
- 8.2 The prize may not be claimed by a third party on your behalf.
- 8.3 The Promoter does not accept any responsibility if you are not able to take up the prize.

9. Ownership of competition entries and intellectual property rights

9.1 We do not claim any rights of ownership in your competition entry.

- 9.2 By accepting the competition prize and any accompanying information, you agree that we may, but are not required to, make your entry available in connection with any publicity of the competition, or to disclose to the authorities if challenged.
- 9.3 By accepting the competition prize, you agree that we can use your name and photograph for our marketing purposes.

10. Limitation of liability

Insofar as is permitted by law, we, and our agents or distributors will not in any circumstances be responsible or liable to compensate the winner or accept any liability for any loss, damage, personal injury or death occurring as a result of taking up the prize except where it is caused by our negligence, that of our agents or distributors or that of their employees. Your statutory rights are not affected.

11. Data protection and publicity

11.1 The Promoter will only process your personal information to announce the winners of this competition as set out in the privacy policy at https://www.eetfuels.com/privacy-policy/

12. General

- 12.1 If there is any reason to believe that there has been a breach of these terms and conditions, we may, at our sole discretion, reserve the right to exclude you from participating in the competition.
- 12.2 We reserve the right to hold void, suspend, cancel, or amend the prize competition where it becomes necessary to do so.
- 12.3 These terms and conditions shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

Summary Terms and Conditions

- GB residents aged 18+.
- No Qualifying Purchase of Essar branded retail fuel necessary.
- Lucky pump number and winning time randomly selected.
- Prize: One winner, per day and per site receives £10 of free fuel,
- Subject to availability and at participating Essar Service Station only.
- Promoter: Essar Oil (UK) Ltd, Stanlow Manufacturing Complex, PO Box 3 Ellesmere Port. CH65 4HB.